AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES is made and effective as of the <u>17th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>2020</u> by and between the CITY OF BEAUMONT ("CITY") whose address is 550 E. 6th Street, Beaumont, California 92223 and <u>UpDog Media</u>, <u>LLC</u>, a <u>California limited liability company</u> whose address is <u>2351 W. Lugonia Avenue</u>, <u>Suite D. Redlands</u>, <u>CA 92374</u> ("CONTRACTOR").

RECITALS

- A. CONTRACTOR submitted a proposal ("Proposal") in response to a request from the CITY to provide certain services, which Proposal is attached hereto as **Exhibit "A"** and made a part hereof by this reference; and
- B. CITY desires to engage CONTRACTOR to provide the services provided for in the Proposal; and

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals and mutual covenants contained herein, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

- 1. Term of Agreement. This Agreement is effective as of the date first above written and shall continue until completion of the services ("Services") provided for in the Proposal. Contractor shall commence the Services on or before November 18, 2020 and shall complete the Services no later than March 31, 2021 on the schedule established by City. Notwithstanding the forgoing, City may terminate this Agreement upon written notice to Contractor, provided it pays Contractor for all services provide prior to termination.
- 2. <u>Associates and Subcontractors</u>. CONTRACTOR may, at CONTRACTOR's sole cost and expense, employ such competent and qualified independent associates, subcontractors and consultants as CONTRACTOR deems necessary to perform the Services; provided, however, that CONTRACTOR shall not subcontract any of the Services without the written consent of CITY.

3. Compensation.

3.01 CONTRACTOR shall be paid at the rates set forth in the Proposal. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, total fees and charges paid by CITY to CONTRACTOR for the completion of the Services under this Agreement shall not exceed ninety thousand two hundred and sixty dollars (\$90,260.00)

4. Obligations of CONTRACTOR.

4.01 In the event that the terms of the Proposal shall conflict with the terms of this Agreement, or contain additional terms other than the Services to be rendered and the price for the Services, the terms of this Agreement shall govern and said additional or conflicting terms

shall be of no force or effect.

- 4.02 CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying, when due, all income and other taxes, fees and withholding, including withholding state and federal taxes, social security, unemployment and worker's compensation, incurred as a result of the compensation paid under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless CITY for any claims, costs, losses, fees, penalties, interest, or damages suffered by CITY resulting from CONTRACTOR's failure to comply with this provision.
- 4.03 CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for obtaining Employment Eligibility Verification information from CONTRACTOR's employees, in compliance with the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-603 (8 U.S.C. 1324a), and shall ensure that CONTRACTOR's employees are eligible to work in the United States.
- 4.04 Drug-free Workplace Certification. By signing this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR hereby certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the CONTRACTOR will comply with the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 (Government Code, Section 8350 et seq.) and will provide a drug-free workplace.
- 4.05 CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, rules, regulations, entitlements and/or permits applicable to, or governing the Services authorized hereunder.
- 5. <u>Insurance</u>. CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to be solely responsible for the health and safety of its employees and agents in performing the Services under this Agreement and shall comply with all laws applicable to worker safety including but not limited to Cal-OSHA. Attached hereto as **Exhibit** "B" are copies of Certificates of Insurance and endorsements as required by Section 6.02. Therefore, throughout the duration of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR hereby covenants and agrees to maintain insurance in conformance with the requirements set forth below. If existing coverage does not meet the requirements set forth herein, CONTRACTOR agrees to amend, supplement or endorse the existing coverage to do so. CONTRACTOR shall provide the following types and amounts of insurance:
- 5.01 Contractor shall comply with all applicable laws and regulations relating to prevailing wages. Wage rates for this Project shall be in accordance with the "General Wage Determination Made by the Director of Industrial Relations Pursuant To California Labor Code, Part 7, Chapter 1, Article 2, Sections 1770, 1773 and 1773.1", for Riverside County.
- 5.02 Commercial general liability insurance in an amount of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate; CONTRACTOR agrees to have its insurer endorse the general liability coverage required herein to include as additional insured's CITY, its officials, employees and agents. CONTRACTOR also agrees to require all contractors and subcontractors to provide the same coverage required under this Section 6.
- 5.03 Business Auto Coverage in an amount no less than \$1 million per accident. If CONTRACTOR or CONTRACTOR's employees will use personal autos in performance of the

Services hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall provide evidence of personal auto liability coverage for each such person.

5.04 Workers' Compensation coverage for any of CONTRACTOR's employees that will be providing any Services hereunder. CONTRACTOR will have a state-approved policy form providing statutory benefits as required by California law. The provisions of any workers' compensation will not limit the obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees not to use any statutory immunity defenses under such laws with respect to CITY, its employees, officials and agents.

6. General Conditions Pertaining to Insurance Coverage

- 6.01 No liability insurance coverage provided shall prohibit CONTRACTOR from waiving the right of subrogation prior to a loss. CONTRACTOR waives all rights of subrogation against CITY regardless of the applicability of insurance proceeds and shall require all contractors and subcontractors to do likewise.
- 6.02. Prior to beginning the Services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall furnish CITY with certificates of insurance, endorsements, and upon request, complete copies of all policies, including complete copies of all endorsements. All copies of policies and endorsements shall show the signature of a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.
- 6.03. All required policies shall be issued by a highly rated insurer with a minimum A.M. Best rating of "A:VII". The insurer(s) shall be admitted and licensed to do business in California. The certificates of insurance hereunder shall state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled by either party, or reduced in coverage or in limits, except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice has been given to CITY.
- 6.04 Self-insurance does not comply with these insurance specifications. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that that all insurance coverage required to be provided by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor, shall apply first and on a primary, non-contributing basis in relation to any other insurance, indemnity or self-insurance available to CITY.

7. Indemnification.

7.01 CONTRACTOR and CITY agree that CITY, its employees, agents and officials should, to the extent permitted by law, be fully protected from any loss, injury, damage, claim, lawsuit, cost, expense, attorneys' fees, litigation costs, defense costs, court costs or any other costs arising out of or in any way related to the performance of this Agreement by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor or agent of either. Accordingly, the provisions of this indemnity are intended by the parties to be interpreted and construed to provide the fullest protection possible under the law to CITY. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY would not enter into this Agreement in the absence of the commitment of CONTRACTOR to indemnify and protect CITY as set forth herein.

- a. To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless CITY, its employees, agents and officials, from any liability, claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, administrative proceedings, regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses, damages or costs of any kind, whether actual, alleged or threatened, actual attorneys' fees incurred by CITY, court costs, interest, defense costs, including expert witness fees and any other costs or expenses of any kind whatsoever without restriction or limitation incurred in relation to, as a consequence of or arising out of or in any way attributable actually, allegedly or impliedly, in whole or in part to the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR's obligation to defend, indemnify and hold harmless shall include any and all claims, suits and proceedings in which CONTRACTOR (and/or CONTRACTOR's agents and/or employees) is alleged to be an employee of CITY. All obligations under this provision are to be paid by CONTRACTOR as they are incurred by CITY.
- b. Without affecting the rights of CITY under any provision of this Agreement or this Section, CONTRACTOR shall not be required to indemnify and hold harmless CITY as set forth above for liability attributable solely to the fault of CITY, provided such fault is determined by agreement between the parties or the findings of a court of competent jurisdiction.

8. Status of CONTRACTOR.

- 8.01 CONTRACTOR shall perform the Services in CONTRACTOR's own way as an independent contractor, and in pursuit of CONTRACTOR's independent calling, and not as an employee of CITY. However, CONTRACTOR shall regularly confer with CITY's City Manager as provided for in this Agreement.
- 8.02 CONTRACTOR agrees that it is not entitled to the rights and benefits afforded to CITY's employees, including disability or unemployment insurance, workers' compensation, retirement, CalPers, medical insurance, sick leave, or any other employment benefit. CONTRACTOR is responsible for providing, at its own expense, disability, unemployment, workers' compensation and other insurance, training, permits, and licenses for itself and its employees and subcontractors.
- 8.03 CONTRACTOR hereby specifically represents and warrants to CITY that it possesses the qualifications and skills necessary to perform the Services under this Agreement in a competent, professional manner, without the advice or direction of CITY and that the Services to be rendered pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with the standards customarily applicable to an experienced and competent professional rendering the same or similar services in the same geographic area where the CITY is located. Further, CONTRACTOR represents and warrants that the individual signing this Agreement on behalf of CONTRACTOR has the full authority to bind CONTRACTOR to this Agreement.

9. Miscellaneous Provisions.

9.01 This Agreement, which includes all attached exhibits, supersedes any and all previous agreements, either oral or written, between the parties hereto with respect to the rendering of Services by CONTRACTOR for CITY and contains all of the covenants and agreements between the parties with respect to the rendering of such Services in any manner whatsoever. Any modification of this Agreement will be effective only if it is in writing signed by both parties. The Recitals to this Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by this reference.9.02

CONTRACTOR shall not assign or otherwise transfer any rights or interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of CITY. Unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under this Agreement.

- 9.03 If any legal action or proceeding, including an action for declaratory relief, is brought to enforce or interpret the provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, in addition to any other relief to which that party may be entitled.
- 9.04 This Agreement is made, entered into and shall be performed in the County of Riverside in the State of California and shall in all respects be interpreted, enforced and governed under the laws of the State of California.
- 9.05 CONTRACTOR covenants that neither it nor any officer or principal of its firm has any interest, nor shall they acquire any interest, either directly or indirectly, which will conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of their Services hereunder. CONTRACTOR further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement, no person having such interest shall be employed by it as an officer, employee, agent, or subcontractor.
- 9.06 Improper Consideration. CONTRACTOR shall not offer (either directly or through an intermediary) any improper consideration such as, but not limited to, cash, discounts, services, the provision of travel or entertainment, or any items of value to any officer, employee or agent of the CITY in an attempt to secure favorable treatment regarding this Agreement or any contract awarded by CITY. The CITY, by notice, may immediately terminate this Agreement if it determines that any improper consideration as described in the preceding sentence was offered to any officer, employee or agent of the CITY with respect to the proposal and award process of this Agreement or any CITY contract. This prohibition shall apply to any amendment, extension or evaluation process once this Agreement or any CITY contract has been awarded. CONTRACTOR shall immediately report any attempt by any CITY officer, employee or agent to solicit (either directly or through an intermediary) improper consideration from CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have made and executed this Agreement to be effective as of the day and year first above-written.

[signatures on following page]

CITY:	CONTRACTOR:
CITY OF BEAUMONT	UPDOG MEDIA, LLC
By:	By:
Rey Santos, Mayor Date:	Print Name: Title: Date:

EXHIBIT "A"

PROPOSAL (insert behind this page)

UpDog Media 2351 W. Lugonia Avenue, Suite D, Redlands, California, 92374 sales@updog.com (909) 498-4416

www.updog.com



Quote 8266

Fleet Wrap - Partial Wraps

SALES REP INFO UpDog - Brittany Barron CS cs@updog.com 909.498.4416 QUOTE DATE 09/10/2020 QUOTE EXPIRY DATE 10/10/2020 TERMS Net 30

ORDERED BY
City of Beaumont

CONTACT INFO
Celina Cabrera
ccabrera@beaumontca.gov
+1 951-769-8530

#	ITEM	QTY	UOM	U.PRICE	TOTAL (EXCL. TAX)
1	Chevy C5500 Bus - Wrap 33 ft.	4	Each	\$4,125.00	\$16,500.00
	 Customer Provided Layout Graphic Design/Layout/Mock ups 3M Premium Gloss Vinyl w/ UV Lamination Latex Ink Professional Installation Fleet Discount Applied 				
2	Chevy C5500 Bus - Wrap Pro Removal Cleaning & Wrap Preparation Included	4	Each	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00
3	Ford E450 Bus - Partial Wrap 26 ft. Partial Wrap - Perf on Partial Door: Commuter v2	4	Each	\$3,245.00	\$12,980.00
	 Customer Provided Layout 3M Premium Gloss Vinyl w/ UV Lamination Latex Ink Professional Installation Fleet Discount Applied 				
4	Ford E450 Bus - Wrap Pro Removal Cleaning & Wrap Preparation Included	4	Each		\$4,000.00
5	El Dorado XHF-40 - Partial Wrap 40 ft. Partial Wrap - Perf on Partial Door: Commuter v2	3	Each	\$4,990.00	\$14,970.00
	 Customer Provided Layout Partial Wrap - Perf on Partial Door 3m Premium Gloss Vinyl w/ UV Lamination Latex Ink 				

- Latex Ink
- Professional Installation
- · Fleet Discount Applied

QUOTE	8266, CITY OF BEADMONT, 09/10/2020				
#	ITEM	QTY	UOM	U.PRICE	TOTAL (EXCL. TAX)
6	El Dorado XHF-40 - Wrap Pro Removal Cleaning & Wrap Preparation Included	3	Each	\$1,400.00	\$4,200.00
7	EZ Rider II- Full Wrap 32 ft.	1	Each	\$3,985.00	\$3,985.00
	 Customer Provided Layout Graphic Design/Layout/Mock-Ups 3m Premium Gloss Vinyl w/ UV Lamination Latex Ink Professional Installation Fleet Discount Applied 				
8	EZ Rider II - Wrap Pro Removal Cleaning & Wrap Preparation Included	1	Each	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
9	Ford F550 - Full Wrap 34 ft.	5	Each	\$4,235.00	\$21,175.00
	 Customer Provided Layout Graphic Design/Layout/Mock-Ups 3m Premium Gloss Vinyl w/ UV Lamination Latex Ink Professional Installation Fleet Discount Applied 				
10	Ford F550 - Wrap Pro Removal Cleaning & Wrap Preparation Included	5	Each	\$1,250.00	\$6,250.00

Once you have approved your project, payment will be due and payable prior to design and print, unless other arrangements have been made in advance.

\$0 Setup: \$0 Shipping: \$0 Finance: \$0 Misc. Charges: \$90,260.00 Subtotal: \$0 Sales Tax (7.75%):

\$90,260.00 Total:

\$2,260.15(2.5%) Total Disc.

\$1,621.95 Range Disc.

Volume Disc.

\$638.20

SIGNATURE:

DATE:

EXHIBIT "B"

CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE AND ENDORSEMENTS (insert behind this page)



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/22/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on

this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate	te holder in lieu of s	such endorsement(s).				
PRODUCER		NAME:	FAX 909			
Heaton & Associates Insurance Services		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 909.283.6040	.335.2698			
101 E Redlands Blvd Ste 244		E-MAIL COI@HeatonInsurance.com				
		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVE	RAGE	NAIC#		
Redlands	CA 92373-4725	INSURER A: Nationwide Mut Ins Co	23787			
INSURED		INSURER B: Twin City Fire Ins Co		29459		
Up Dog Media		INSURER C :				
2351 W Lugonia Ave Ste D		INSURER D :	1			
		INSURER E :				
Redlands	CA 92374-5014	INSURER F :				
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NU	MBER:	REVISION NUMBER:				
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANC INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TO SECURE OR MAY PERTAIN. THE	E LISTED BELOW HA					

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

R	TYPE OF INSURANCE		SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$ 1,000,000
-	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				05/01/2020	05/01/2021	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000
	OB time to the			ACP 3028790722			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
		_ Y					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	OF THE ACCOUNT AND ADDITION OF THE PER						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
								\$
-	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		-				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$
	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	OWNED SCHEDULED						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						(Ci douiseri)	\$
_	Y UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	-		ACP 3028790722	05/01/2020	05/01/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	X	DE Y					AGGREGATE	\$ 1,000,000
	OB all of the	OE .						\$
+	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION						X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y	N		72 WEC AB5LXT		05/01/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A			05/01/2020		E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							\$ 1,000,000
	Garage Keepers Liability			ACP 3028790722	05/02/2020	05/02/2021	Garage Keepers	\$164,200

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

City of Beaumont is additional insured. General Liability is primary and non-contributory. General Liability includes Hired & Non-Owned. (See forms: CG 73 23 12 16)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
City of Beaumont 550 E. 6th Street		SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Beaumont	CA 92223	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Taleior Boykins

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CONTRACTORS ENHANCEMENT PLUS ENDORSEMENT INCLUDING MEDICAL PAYMENTS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Lost Key Coverage

 Under Section I – Coverages, Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, coverage is extended to include the following:

If a customer's master or grand key, excluding electronic key card, is lost, damaged or stolen while in your care, custody or control we will pay the cost of replacing the keys, including the master lock and all keys used in the same lock, the cost of adjusting locks to accept the new keys, or the cost to replace the locks, whichever is less.

2. Limit of Insurance – For the purpose of this coverage the most we will pay is \$ 10,000 per "occurrence".

B. Voluntary Property Damage

 Section I – Coverages, Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability coverages extended o include the following:

At your request, we will pay for "property damage" to property of others caused by you and while in your possession, risingout of your business operations and occurring during the policyperiod.

2. Limit of Insurance – For the purpose of this coverage the most we will pay is \$1,500 per "occurrence".

C. Non-Owned Watercraft

Under Section I – Coverages, Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, 2. Exclusions, Exclusion g. Aircraft, Auto Or Watercraft Paragraph (2) (a) is replaced with:

(a) Less than 51 feet long; and

D. Expanded Property Damage Coverage

- 1. For the purposes of this endorsement only:
 - Section I Coverages, Coverage A Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability, 2. Exclusions, Exclusion j. Damage To Property is amended as follows:
 - a. Paragraphs (3), (5), and (6) are deleted in their entirety.
 - **b.** Paragraph (4) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with:
 - (4) Personal property in the care, custody, or control of the insured:
 - (a) for storage or sale at premises you own, rent or occupy; or
 - (b) while being transported by any aircraft, "auto" or watercraft owned or operated by or rented to or loaned to any insured.
 - c. The coverage provided by this endorsement does not apply to "property damage":
 - (1) Arising out of the disappearance or loss of use of personal property; or
 - (2) Included in the "products-completed operations hazard".
- 2. Limit of Insurance The most we will pay for loss arising out of any one "occurrence" is \$5,000.
- 3. **Deductible -** Our obligation to pay for a covered loss applies only to the amount of loss in excess of \$250.

We will pay the deductible amount to effect settlement of any claim or "suit" and, upon notification of this action having been taken, you shall promptly reimburse us for the deductible as has been paid by us.

CG 73 23 12 16 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 1 of 5

CG 73 23 12 16

This insurance is primary to any expanded property damage coverage provided by a separate endorsement attached to this policy, and it will supplant any deductible in said endorsement

E. Damage To Premises Rented To You

Under Section I – Coverages, Coverage A
 Bodily Injury And Property Damage
 Liability, the last paragraph of 2.
 Exclusions is replaced with:

If Damage To Premises Rented To You is not otherwise excluded, Exclusions c. through n. do not apply to damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or sprinkler leakage to premises while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner.

- Under Section III Limits Of Insurance, Paragraph 6 is replaced with:
 - 6. Subject to 5. above, the Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage A for damages because of "property damage" to any one premises, while rented to you, or in the case of damage by fire, lightning, explosion, smoke or sprinkler leakage, while rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner. The limit is increased to \$1,000,000.
- Under Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions, 4. Other Insurance, b. Excess Insurance (1) (a) (ii) is replaced with:
 - (ii) That is Fire, Lightning, Explosion, Smoke or Sprinkler leakage insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with permission of the owner.

F. Supplementary Payments

Under Section I – Coverages, Supplementary Payments – Coverages A and B Paragraphs 1.b and 1.d. are replaced with:

b. Up to \$2,500 for cost of bail bonds required because of accidents or traffic law violations arising out of the use of any vehicle to which the Bodily Injury Liability Coverage applies. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

- d. All reasonable expenses incurred by the insured at our request to assist us in the investigation or defense of the claim or "suit", including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.
- G. Newly Formed And Acquired Organizations
 Under SECTION II WHO IS AN INSURED
 Paragraph 3.a. is replaced with:
 - a. Coverage under this provision is afforded only until the 180th day after you acquire or form the organization or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier;
- H. Additional Insured Automatic Status When Required In An Agreement Or Contract With You

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include:

- Any person(s) or organization(s) described in Paragraph a. – d. below with whom you have agreed in writing in a contract or written agreement that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy during the policy period shown in the Declarations.
- Any other person or organization you are required to add as an additional insured under the contract or agreement described in Paragraph 1. above.

The person or organization added as an insured by this endorsement is an insured only for liability due to:

- a. Lessors of Leased Equipment with respect to their liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury", caused in whole or in part by your maintenance, operation, or use of equipment leased to you by such person(s) or organization(s). This insurance does not apply to any "occurrence" which takes place after the equipment lease expires.
 - However, their status as additional insured under this policy ends when their lease, contract, or agreement with you for such leased equipment expires.
- b. Managers or Lessors of Premises with respect to liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance, or use of that part of the premises you own, rent, lease, or occupy.

CG 73 23 12 16

INSURED COPY

This insurance does not apply to:

- (1) Any "occurrence" which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises.
- (2) Structural alterations, new construction, or demolition operations performed by or on behalf of the person or organization.

However, their status as additional insured under this policy ends when you cease to be a tenant of such premises.

- c. State or Political Subdivision Permits Relating to Premises with respect to the following hazards for which the state or political subdivision has issued a permit or authorization in connection with premises you own, rent, or control and to which this insurance applies.
 - (1) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marquees, hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners, or decorations and similar exposures; or
 - (2) The construction, erection, or removal of elevators; or
 - (3) The ownership maintenance or use of any elevators covered by this insurance.

This insurance does not apply to:

- (1) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" or "personal or advertising injury" arising out of operations performed for the state or municipality; or
- (2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "productscompleted operations hazard".

However, such state or political subdivision's status as additional insured under this policy ends when the permit ends.

d. Owners, Lessees, or Contractors – with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part, by:

- (1) Your acts or omissions; or
- (2) The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf; in the performance of your ongoing operations performed for that additional insured, whether the work is performed by you or on your behalf.

The insurance does not apply to:

- (1) "Bodily injury", "property damage", or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of or the failure to render any professional architectural, engineering, or survey services, including:
 - (a) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, survey, field orders, change orders, or drawings and specifications; or
 - (b) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities. This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured allege negligence or other wrongdoing in the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the "occurrence" which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage", or the which caused the offense "personal and advertising injury", involved the rendering of, or failure to render, any architectural, professional, surveying engineering, or services.
- (2) "Bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:
 - (a) All work, including materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance, or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

CG 73 23 12 16

(b) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

However, a person or organization's status as additional insured under this policy ends when your operations for that additional insured are completed.

With respect to the insurance afforded to such additional insureds **a.** – **d.** described above, the following is added to **Section III** – **Limits Of Insurance**:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

- Required by the contract or agreement; or
- 2. Available under the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations:

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

However, the insurance afforded to such additional insureds **a. – d.** described above:

- Only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- Will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

3. Primary and Noncontributory – Other Insurance Conditions

The following is added to the **Other Insurance** Condition and supersedes any provisions to the contrary:

Primary and Noncontributory Insurance

This insurance is primary to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under your policy provided that:

 The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and

- b. You have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- I. Employee Bodily Injury To Another Employee

Under **Section II – Who Is An Insured** The following is added to Paragraph **2.a.(1)**:

Paragraphs 2.a.(1) (a), (b) and (c) do not apply to "bodily injury" to a co-"employee" in the course of the co-"employee's" employment by you, or to "bodily injury" to a co-"volunteer worker" while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.

J. Broad Form Named Insured

Under **Section II – Who Is An Insured** The following is added to Paragraph **2**.:

business entity incorporated or e. Anv organized under the laws of the United State of America (including any State thereof), its territories or possessions, or Canada (including any Province thereof) in which the Named Insured shown in the Declarations owns, during the policy period, an interest of more than fifty percent. If other valid collectible insurance is available to any business entity covered by this solely by reason of ownership by the Named Insured shown in the Declarations in excess of fifty percent, this insurance is excess over the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent, or on any other basis.

K. Aggregate Limit Per Location

Under **Section III** – **Limits Of Insurance** the following is added to Paragraph **2**:

The General Aggregate Limit under Section III Limits Of Insurance applies separately to each of your locations owned by or rented to you or temporarily occupied by you with the permission of the owner. For the purposes of this provision, location means premises involving the same or connecting lots, or premises whose connection is interrupted only by a public street, roadway, waterway or railroad right-of-way.

L. Aggregate Limit Per Project

Under **Section III – Limits Of Insurance** The following paragraph is added to Paragraph **2**:

The General Aggregate Limit under **Section III Limits Of Insurance** applies separately to each of your construction projects away from premises owned by or rented to you.

Page 4 of 5

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

CG 73 23 12 16

ACP GLO 3028790722 LTTH 20129 INSURED COPY 47 0002328

M. Medical Payments

Under **Section III – Limits Of Insurance**, Paragraph **7.** is replaced with:

- 7. Subject to 5. above, the higher of:
 - a. \$10,000; or
 - b. The amount shown in the Declarations for Medical Expense Limit is the most we will pay under Coverage C for all medical expenses because of "bodily injury" sustained by one person.

This coverage does not apply if **Coverage C** – **Medical Payments** is excluded either by the provisions of any coverage forms attached to the policy or by endorsement.

N. Knowledge Of An Occurrence

Under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following is added to 2. Duties In The Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit:

- e. Knowledge of an occurrence, offense, claim or suit by an agent or employee of any insured shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured unless you, a partner, if you are a partnership; or an executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation receives such notice of an occurrence, offense, claim or suit from the agent or employee.
- f. The requirements in Paragraph b. will not be considered breached unless there is knowledge of occurrence as outlined in Paragraph e. above.

O. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazard

Under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions, Condition 6. Representations the following paragraph is added:

d. Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" or offenses existing as of the inception date of the policy shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such failure to disclose all hazards or prior "occurrences" or offenses is not intentional. This provision does not affect our right to collect additional premium or exercise our right of cancellation or non-renewal.

P. Waiver Of Subrogation

Under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions, 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us the following paragraph is added:

If required by a written contract executed prior to loss, we waive any right of subrogation we may have against the contracting person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

Q. Liberalization

Under Section IV – Commercial General Liability Conditions, the following paragraph is added:

10. Liberalization

If we revise this coverage form to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the additional coverage as of the day the revision is effective in your state.

R. Broadened Bodily Injury Definition (Mental Anguish)

Under **Section V – Definitions** Definition **3.** "Bodily Injury" is replaced with:

 "Bodily injury" means physical injury, sickness, or disease to a person and if arising out of the foregoing, mental anguish, mental injury, shock, or humiliation, including death at any time resulting therefrom.

All terms and conditions of this policy apply unless modified by this endorsement.

CG 73 23 12 16

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

Page 5 of 5